from Homelessness - \$631,7391

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to accept and expend retroactively a grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services in the amount of \$631,739 to fund the project entitled "Project for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness" for the period July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011.

[Accept and Expend Grant – Department of Public Health - Project for Assistance in Transition

WHEREAS, State of California Department of Mental Health is the recipient of a grant award from the US Department of Health and Human Services to support the project entitled "Project for in Transition from Homelessness;" and,

WHEREAS, Through this grant, State of California Department of Mental Health has agreed to fund DPH in the amount of \$631,739 for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, The purpose of this project is to fund case management positions for the homeless and provide flex funds for housing; and,

WHEREAS, the grant requires matching funds in the amount of \$210,580 from Medi-Cal and the San Francisco DPH General Fund; and,

WHEREAS, DPH will subcontract with Hyde Street Community Services, Curry Senior Center, San Francisco Study Center, Swords to Plowshares: Veterans Rights Organization, in the amount of \$323,539, for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, An ASO amendment is not required as the grant partially reimburses DPH for four existing positions, two Health Worker IV (Job Class #2588) at 1.0 FTE and .80 FTE, two Psychiatric Social Workers (Job Class #2930) at .10 FTE and 1.0 FTE, for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of \$12,387; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$631,739 from State of California Department of Mental Health; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is directed to designate the positions funded under this agreement as a "G" or grant-funded position which would terminate when the agreement expires.

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

Mitchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health

Office of the Mayor

Office of the Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

101162

Date Passed: October 05, 2010

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to accept and expend retroactively a grant from the United States Department of Health and Human Services in the amount of \$631,739 to fund the project entitled "Project for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness" for the period July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011.

October 05, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 101162

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/5/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board